S
hap
ed
 C
harg
e S
um
m

Capsule Gun Systems
Retreiveable Gun Systems
8 Hunting Shaped Charge Part Numbering System
Shaped Charge Summary
Hunting’s shaped charges and perforating guns are engineered to exact specifications and achieve Optimum performance when used
as part of Hunting’s Complete Perforating System
All charges available in RDX, HMX and HNS explosive type unless otherwise specified. Systems available in other SPF/Phasing
configurations.
For GunFacts® visit us at:
For API Shaped Charge Certificates visit us at:
Shaped Charge Lines
Time - Temperature Chart
Perfecta® Shaped Charges
Superior performance in all types of formations. With a wide variety of SDP, GH, and BH shaped charges available to
meet your specific needs. PerfECTA shaped charges can be deployed using any conveyance methodology.
Perfecta® Rock Charges
Superior performance, Super Deep Penetrating shaped charges tested in stressed-rock to acurately mimic real-world
conditions. Perfecta® Rock Charges can be deployed using any conveyance methodology.
EQUAfrac® Shaped Charges
EQUAfrac® shaped charges are the ideal solution for obtaining consistent hole size, optimal penetration and minimal
debris in horizontal completions.
EQUAfrac® Limited Shaped Charges
EQUAfrac®  Limited shaped charges are super consistent shaped charges for applications where limited penetration is
neccessary.
EQUAfrac® OP Shaped Charges
EQUAfrac®  OP shaped charges are super consistent shaped charges for oriented perforating applications where all
shaped charges are firing in the same direction or “phase”.
KnockOut 360° Shaped Charges
KnockOut 360° shaped charges perforate 360° of the primary casing while maintaining consistent hole diameter, leaving
the secondary casing with minimal controlled damage regardless of primary to secondary casing orientation.
KnockOut® Shaped Charges
Unprecedented design for reduced penetration circulation/puncher charges. These charges minimize collateral impact on
the secondary casing string while maximizing hole size in the target casing.
Recomplete Shaped Charges
These charges fit 2-1/2” guns and are manufactured and rigorously tested to perform well when perforating through both
liner and casing.
DP = Deep Penetrating Charge
SDP = Super Deep Penetrating Charge
GH = Good Hole Charge
BH = Big Hole Charge
Charge Type Abreviation Key
1
SBH = Super Big Hole Charge
CH = Consistent Hole
SCH = Super Consistent Hole
EQUAfrac® Consistent Hole Shaped Charges
2
Shaped Charge Information Shaped Charge Performance
Gun O.D.
(in) [mm]
Charge
Part Number
Type Target Type
Exp.
Type
Exp.
Weight
(g)
Shot Density
(SPF) [SPM] | Phasing
Avg. Entry Hole
(in) [mm]
Decentralized
EHD Variation
Penetration
(in) [cm]
Data Type
2-1/2 [64] RTG-2512-371T CH 4-1/2 inch  OD, 13.5#, P-110 RDX 12 6 [20] | 60° 0.29 [7.62] 7.3% 21.3 [54.10] Gun/QC Spec
2-3/4 [70]

Capsule Strip Gun Systems (CAP)
7
Hunting’s Shaped Charge Part Numbering System
PPG = Port Plug Gun
RTG = Retrievable Tubing Gun
EXP = Expendable Hollow Carrier Gun
CAP = Capsule Strip Gun
CIR = Circulation Charge
LTD = Limited Edition
FLO = Big Hole Expendable Gun
SCH = Super Consistent Hole
VERSION NUMBER NOTE:
Note Applies to PPG Version Numbers Only
0 = Shipped with Alignment Sleeve
1 = Shipped without Alignment Sleeve
Gun Size
Gram Weight
of Charge
0 = DP
1 = BH
2 = SDP
3 = GH
4 = SBH
6 = Limited Entry
7 = Consistent Entry
8 = P&A
Version
Number
Explosive Type
3 = RDX
4 = HMX
5 = HNS
Charge Type
(CIR ONLY)
T = Tubing
C = Casing
D = Drill Pipe
Q = Squeeze
Liner Type
T = Tungsten
B = Brass
CF = Carrot Free
F = Formed Metal
(CIR ONLY)
25 = 0.25 PEN
38 = 0.38 PEN
50 = 0.50 PEN
63 = 0.63 PEN
Cir. Version
Number
XX X X XX XX X X X X
Case Type
Z = Zinc
Note:  Part numbers with ‘-H1’ at the end are
compatible with the H-1® Perforating Gun
System. Ex. EXP-3321-421T-H1
Unique Identification Numbers
•	 Meets EU requirement for traceability
•	 Meets FEEM requirements for track-and-trace guidance
•	 Provides full traceability of materials used
•	 Ties directly into Hunting’s quality system
•	 Identification number is unique to each shaped charge
•	 Enables quick identification of explosive type and gram weight
ABREVIATION KEY:
DP = Deep Penetrating Charge
SDP = Super Deep Penetrating Charge
GH = Good Hole Charge
BH = Big Hole Charge
SBH = Super Big Hole Charge
CJ = Cluster Jet
LD = Low Debris
CF = “Carrot Free” Low Debris Liner with Steel Charge Casing
CFZ = “Carrot Free” Low Debris Liner with Low Debris Zinc